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DECISION AND ORDER
 
 On November 13, 2008, Local 1303-006 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the 
Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor 
Board) alleging that the City of Derby (the City) had violated Section 7-470 of the 
Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by failing to abide by a 
settlement agreement reached in resolution of Case No. MPP-27,410.  After the requisite 
preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the Labor Board for a formal 
hearing on March 24, 2009.  The parties appeared, were represented by counsel and were 
given full opportunity to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and 
make argument.  The Town submitted a post-hearing brief that was received by the Labor 
Board on May 11, 2009.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following 
findings of fact and conclusions of law, and we issue the following order. 



 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The City is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
material times has been the exclusive collective bargaining representative of a bargaining 
unit consisting of all employees of the Public Works Department and the Water Pollution 
Control Authority, excluding supervisors and temporary and seasonal employees. 
 
3. The City and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining agreement with 
effective dates of July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009 that contains the following relevant 
provision (Ex. 5): 

ARTICLE III 
SENIORITY 

Section 3.7 
The City reserves the right to hire outside contractors to do the work normally 
performed by regular City employees only after regular employees are being 
utilized to operate available City equipment. 
 

4. Pursuant to the Solid Waste Management Act, Connecticut General Statutes, 
Chapter 446d, §§22a-207 – 22a-256ee, the Department of Environmental Protection 
(DEP) is the authority that administers, examines and enforces all existing or proposed 
solid waste facilities and provides for their proper planning, design, construction, 
operation, monitoring, closure and post closure maintenance. 
 
5. DEP initially granted the City a Permit To Construct a municipal transfer station 
on October 16, 1996.  (Ex. 15).  The City Public Works Department has since operated a 
transfer station for the separation, recovery, collection, removal, storage and disposition 
of garbage, rubbish and other refuse, including recyclables. 
 
6. The City did not complete the required construction of the transfer station in 
accordance with the original Operation and Management Plan as submitted and approved 
by DEP on October 16, 1996.  (Ex. 16).  As a result, the City had over the years been 
operating the transfer station without a proper permit. 
 
7. The transfer station is open to the general public from 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday and from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. on Saturday.  Residents are 
allowed to dispose of such items as brush, tires, appliances and other bulky household 
trash as well as waste oils, car/truck batteries, other acceptable bulky waste, and 
periodically, household hazardous waste.  (Ex.16). 
 
8. Two Public Works Department employees, a Maintainer II and a Maintainer IV, 
were normally assigned to the transfer station on a permanent basis. Their regular work 
week was 6:45 a.m. through 3:15 p.m., Monday through Friday. 
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9. Usually, all bargaining unit employees in the Public Works Department, including 
the two permanent employees assigned to the transfer station, were guaranteed four and a 
half hours of overtime at the transfer station on Saturdays on a rotational basis. 
 
10. On May 5, 2008, DEP issued to the City a Notice of Violation for failure to 
submit storm water monitoring results for the prior three years as well as notification that 
it had not received annual municipal recycling reports for the prior two years, both 
required by law.  Failure to comply within thirty days could have led to the assessment of 
civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day.  (Ex.10). 
 
11. At the July 24, 2008 regular meeting of the Board of Alderman (Board), the 
Board made the decision to authorize Annex Associates to operate the transfer station for 
a period of ninety days commencing 7:00 a.m. July 25, 2008 and to provide the City a 
report on its findings.  (Exs. 6, 13).   
 
12. The Board’s decision resulted in the Maintainer II and the Maintainer IV being 
reassigned out of the transfer station and given other Department of Public Works duties. 
 
13. On August 1, 2008, the Union filed a prohibited practice complaint with the 
Labor Board (Case No. MPP-27,410), alleging that the City unlawfully subcontracted the 
bargaining unit work at the transfer station.  (Ex. 7).  On August 8, 2008, the parties 
reached a settlement of that matter which provided (Ex. 1): 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

The City of Derby and Local 1303-006, Council 4, ASFCME, AFL-CIO hereby 
agree to settle and resolve Case No. MPP-27410 in its entirety as follows: 

 
1. The Union will allow the City to have Annex Associates do its bargaining 

work at the Transfer Station for ninety (90) calendar days.  Any extension 
of this timeframe has to be approved by the Union. 

 
2. The City will compensate the Union with twelve (12) hours of overtime to 

be equitably distributed on a rotation basis to bargaining unit members 
entitled to such compensation. 

 
3. The City will guarantee bargaining unit employees four and a half (4 ½) 

hours of Saturday overtime beginning August 9, 2008. 
 

4. The City will revert to its normal hours of operations at the Transfer 
Station it had prior to July 25, 2008. 

 
5. The Union withdraws Case No. MPP-27410 without prejudice and the 

State Board of Labor Relations will close this matter as settled. 
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14. On October 17, 2008, Annex Associates delivered to the City a report on the 
transfer station outlining a litany of items it believed were violations of state and/or 
federal laws, including operating without the proper permit; failure to file required 
reports; and mismanagement of leaves, brush and other materials.  (Ex. 23). 

 
15. At the October 23, 2008 regular meeting of the Board of Aldermen, the Board 
made the decision to continue to have Annex Associates operate the transfer station until 
October 23, 2009.  (Ex. 19).   
 
16. The reason for this decision was made part of the record at the November 20, 
2008 regular meeting of the Board, which reads as follows (Ex. 21): 
 

At last month’s meeting we voted in favor of the appointment of Annex 
Associates for one year to run the operations of the Transfer Station.  We need to 
clarify the findings provided by Annex and Action Consulting as to a number of 
violations at the Transfer Station.  These violations are set forward in the reports, 
which are on file.  It is the opinion of this board that it is in the best interests to 
not subject our employees to any hazards or subject them to any enforcement 
actions due to violations.  We have agreed to allow Annex to operate the Transfer 
Station in accordance with DEP regulations and allow the City twelve months to 
bring the Transfer Station into compliance including an application for a general 
permit. Annex will operate at no charge to the City. Since the contract for 
supplies, materials and services are less than $1,000.00 we comply to Chapter 8 of 
the Ordinances of the City of Derby. 

 
17. On October 31, 2008, Council 4 Staff Representative James Castelot (Castelot) 
wrote to Mayor John Staffieri claiming the action taken by the City was a violation of the 
August 8, 2008 settlement agreement of Case No. MPP-27,410. (Ex. 9). The letter also 
stated: 
 

It is the position of the Union in exercising it’s right under the Settlement 
Agreement that the ninety (90) calendar days has expired and the Union is 
demanding that the work that is being performed at the Transfer Station by Annex 
Associates be given back to the employees in the Department of Public Works 
immediately. 
 

18. On November 4, 2008, City Attorney Joseph Coppola sent an email to Castelot 
that read (Ex. 20):  
 

Jim: Last week the Board of Alderman voted in favor of continuing to used 
Annex to run the transfer station and formed a subcommittee to research the 
issues with past operation. I had a meeting with the subcommittee last night. We 
need to meet asap. I have also received a copy of your letter to the Mayor. Please 
give me dates. The City is ready to meet with you asap. Joe Coppola.  

 
19. Responding to an anonymous complaint concerning improper handling and  
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crushing of appliances at the transfer station, DEP staff conducted a full inspection of the 
facility on November 19, 2008.  On December 8, 2008, DEP issued a Notice of Violation 
to the City for operating a solid waste facility without a proper permit as required by law, 
with the intent of pursuing enforcement actions that could result in payment of civil 
penalties of up to $25,000 per day and/or completion of a supplemental environmental 
project if the violation was not corrected within thirty days.  (Exs. 18 & 22). 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. It is a prohibited practice for a party to fail to comply with a settlement agreement 
resolving a prohibited practice complaint. 
   
2. The City breached the settlement agreement in Case No. MPP-27,410 and 
violated the Act when it did not seek and obtain the approval of the Union to extend the 
time frame contained in the agreement for Annex Associates to continue to operate the 
transfer station. 

DISCUSSION 

 Here, the Union argues that the City breached the applicable settlement agreement 
when it did not seek the approval of the Union to extend the contract with Annex 
Associates to continue to operate the transfer station.  
 
 The City admits that it did not comply with the relevant provision of the 
applicable settlement agreement but defends its actions on public policy grounds, arguing 
that it had an obligation to comply with environmental laws and that it had to act 
immediately to resolve the emergency situation affecting the health and welfare of its 
employees and City residents created by the numerous violations at the transfer station. 
We agree with the Union in this case for the following reasons.  
 

It is well settled that a party violates its duty to bargain in good faith by failing to 
abide by the settlement of a prohibited practice complaint.  New Haven Board of 
Education, Decision No. 3775 (2000); City of Waterbury, Decision No. 3312 (1995). 

 
In these types of cases, our task is clear: 
 
In determining whether such a violation has occurred, we look to the terms of the 
settlement agreement, interpret them and determine whether the respondent’s 
actions constitute compliance with the agreement as we interpret it.  Waterbury, 
supra, quoting State of Connecticut (Southbury Training School), Decision No. 
3197 (1994). 
 
We apply an objective standard in determining whether there has been 

compliance.  We will not find a valid defense that a party’s action or inaction, which 
departs from our interpretation, is based on a party’s good faith or plausible interpretation 
of that settlement.  New Haven Board of Education, supra; Waterbury, supra. 
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 The plain language of the August 8, 2008 settlement agreement in Case No. MPP-
27,410 allows Annex Associates to perform Union bargaining unit work at the transfer 
station for ninety calendar days, unless an extension of this timeframe is approved by the 
Union.  Accordingly, this permission was to end on November 8, 2008 unless otherwise 
negotiated.  Although the City concedes that it did not comply with this provision of the 
agreement, it defends its actions on public policy grounds.  For the following reasons, we 
find the City’s arguments unpersuasive. 
 
 The City’s ability to operate a transfer station is subject to Chapter 446d (Solid 
Waste Management), §§22a-207 – 22a-256ee of the Connecticut General Statutes.  To 
the extent the City is arguing these provisions allow it to take unilateral action, we are not 
convinced.  Our reading of the Solid Waste Management Act leads us to the following 
conclusion: there is nothing in the statute to indicate that the City cannot meet its DEP 
obligations concerning the transfer station without also fulfilling its collective bargaining 
obligations under MERA.  The two are not mutually exclusive.  It is clear to us that the 
statute cannot be read to supercede the policy in favor of collective bargaining expressed 
in MERA and does not allow the unilateral abrogation of collective bargaining rights. See 
Town of East Hartford, Decision No. 3853-A (2004).  In East Hartford, the Town 
entered into a mutual aid compact, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. §7-277a, known as the 
Capitol Region Emergency Service Team (CREST).  In finding the Town violated the 
Act when it implemented CREST, we stated: 
 

Finally, the Town argues that the Town’s decision to implement CREST was 
within established “public policy”.  To this end, the Town argues that it is 
management’s responsibility to provide the utmost training to the largest number 
of officers at the least cost to the municipality.  We do not disagree that this is an 
important policy and an admirable goal for government.  However, that obligation 
must peacefully coexist with the Town’s obligations to bargain collectively with 
its employees.  As we have stated before, the policy in favor of collective 
bargaining is very strong in this jurisdiction as expressed in the various statutes 
affording these rights to employees.  See Town of Farmington [Decision No. 
3237 (1994]; Torrington Board of Education and Education Connection, 
Decision No. 3726 (1999).  There is nothing in Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-277a or 
Public Act 01-117 to indicate that the Legislature meant to abrogate that policy.  
Thus, the policy goals offered by the Town cannot trump the collective bargaining 
rights of the employees. 
 
Likewise, the fact that the City had to take steps to correct the alleged violations 

at the transfer station does not circumvent its statutory obligations under MERA to 
comply with the settlement agreement it had with the Union. 

 
Nor do we see this as an emergency situation as alleged by the City.  It is clear 

from the record that the City had been operating a transfer station without the proper 
permit since shortly after its October 16, 1996 inception and that numerous other 
violations occurred in the intervening years. There was no evidence that the City took 
steps to remedy the violations or to bring the transfer station into compliance until nearly 
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three months after it received its first Notice of Violation from the DEP, when it hired 
Annex Associates. Further, at the time the City decided to extend Annex Associates’ 
contract in October 2008, it was acting only on a report from Annex Associates; the 
second Notice of Violation from DEP did not arrive until almost six weeks after its 
decision. 

  
We do not disagree with the City that the violations are extremely serious issues 

that must be dealt with in the best interests of the City, its employees and its residents. 
However, that fact does not permit the City to simply disregard the settlement agreement 
it reached with the Union. In short, we cannot see any evidence of an “emergency 
situation” in October 2008 that would justify the City’s noncompliance with the 
applicable settlement agreement. As such we find the Town violated the Act in this case.  

 
In determining the remedy appropriate for this case, we are guided by the Act 

which provides broad remedial powers to the Board. Such powers include the issuance of 
a cease and desist order and “other affirmative action as will effectuate the policies of the 
Act.” Conn. Gen. Stat. §7-471(5). As such we further order the City to comply with all of 
the terms and conditions of the settlement agreement in Case No. MPP-27,410 and to 
negotiate with the Union regarding any extension of the original timeframe of the 
contract with Annex Associates. 
 

ORDER 
 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employees Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the City of Derby: 

I.   Cease and desist from:  

A. Failing to comply with a valid prohibited practice settlement agreement, 
including: 1) failing to comply by continuing to employ Annex Associates in 
contravention of the terms of the agreement; 2) failing to negotiate with the 
Union regarding any extension of the contract with Annex Associates; 

 
 
II. Take the following affirmative action, which we find will effectuate the purposes of 
the Act: 
 

A. Negotiate with the Union regarding all of the terms and conditions of the  
applicable settlement agreement; 

   
B. Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive 

days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees of 
the bargaining unit customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in 
its entirety. 
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C. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the    

Labor Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within 
      thirty (30) days of the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken 
      by the City of Derby herewith. 

        CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 

     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
      
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     Wendella Ault Battey 
     Wendella Ault Battey 
     Board Member 
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     CERTIFICATION 
  

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 2nd  
day of September, 2009 to the following: 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates      RRR 
970 Farmington Avenue, Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT  06107 
 
Attorney Joseph Coppola 
115 Technology Drive     RRR 
Trumbull, CT  06611 
 
Kevin M. Murphy 
Director of Collective Bargaining 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
Anthony Staffieri, Mayor 
City of Derby  
City Hall, 1 Elizabeth Street 
Derby, CT  06418 
 
Attorney Susan Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
 ______________________________________ 
 Alexandra M. Gross, Acting General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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